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.h••tn.1\~, T~i-·11.1, · ) ni.1:.11 ! ~.u.1h --. H s will, 8 Fdm1ary 1715-
- ---·. J,k uf \Vi •In :11111c, w1ft: a1~d 

·' 
lsrnc:' 3~. l:rnj.1n1in'; )'I· \fa1 ,..,.1n:i 1

; ;o. SJ1 .il1 1. 

1). JO~ I il;.\ 1 JORD.\ V (30 June 16S 1-alt. 2<! February 1717) 
(Tlwm;1 s', 'I hr,n;;,,') 1111rricd Elizal>cth, dau.:.;htcr of Daniel anJ 
S;1r ,11 S.1:1\i hll! :t.: 0f He rif \\"i_,;ht Coun·} .'' The will of Joshua\ 23 
Fchru:iry · 7 ; ·-- --. fsk nf \\ 1.;ht, names in 1ther :n l.1\\, wife and 

lsst•c:' ;:. ~;1rah 1 ; ;:?. 1\.11::1.d' 111arr:ed, 1719, Thom;•; \ '.'i>!tc, ~on of 
John \\'h·t~ of Id(" I 11 \\'i,t,ht:"' ·B· .\lary'; -H· ~hrgaret' ; ·ff Fiiz.1-
b.:th'; -16. ~ .i .111n.1 1

: -17· .\L11hLw'; -I~ · J n~hua'; -19· child' un!1orn, r717. 

•I\. hie "f \\ ,gh•· C1 ' '.'. & 11. # ~. ljl 1·:.1 ~o\. 1;1~. h of \'.'i·:ht (R, . i-1 .. .,f \\' ~·· 1 ( " \\' /,. ' 
r l"c.·.'. /'f-. lf ; ;ti. ; ; I ' 1111.. • 6 'i 
c !'1~ \\ ilJ n• D.11 1 :r. ! S ,,,• :.1"r..:.., 1t fkc: " !'JI. f'rs. II ; .;• 

L L 0 Y IJ' 

1. I·!)\\'.\ I~ D LLOY!J, lined ;ll l·J:zahcth Cn y in the crnsus, 10,.)..n 

l.icatul in th" arl'.1 \\·hi ·h h.:.:.1n1e l.nwcr ".'\orfc,lk County, 16,37. 

Edw.1r<l Luyd, +10 acs. in the \\', ,;l rmnq hr. of Elizabeth 
Ri v. 30 ~hrch 1G3A. J;. •'l'lding \\'l'~t u1inn t1:l hnd n( Cornelius 
Loyd, L. upo•1 !:incl of J"hn Sipst·y, S. into ti:c woucl:. & N . 
intn the Ri \'cr . 11a.1s. ,,f -I pcrs.<' 

Llnyd ~nvcd as J us:ic,· of L<m •:r :'\orf.Jlk, 1(.~5. and mc111her uf the 
Huu~ ... of Burgesses from tl1c C(lu11ty, ro.•-1·-15 ;6." \Vith others of 
L l"Jwer -:\'nrf111l. he \\.1s cir"d, r\ugu~t 1(141), for f.1ilin3 to attcnJ church 
and was sun11110ned hdcm: the CriurL at James Cty t•> an~wer the 
ch·n-gc...F :\\a ~}mpatl:izcr '' :1 h dissenters, he was an1CJ11g th ise ch.1rgcd 
,, ith pro1c.:ti1~g .1 cl\s\u1:;11c! ministLr. l.ner bani shed frc ,r,1 Virginia. 
In 16-19 Ecl\\'.1rd 1 Llc1yd p.:tcmcd bnd in \L1rrl.•nd Jnd having joined 
the Purit:i" ••low. ·1 11mn 1f-·. h rc"l \"Cd from Vir,l!inia to Mr~ 

t.rnd, wh~i t.: ! c.. Sl. • I~ c..~:.ihl.s 11d "\\.\c Hci u~c," •lie \ far} b:i<l 
seat of the Lloycl fomil~. \lthuu:~h Lb .1:crl to the ~Ltrybn<l Couaci l, 

~Georgl' .\. I l.1mnr., Old f..n:: ( 1 ~ 7 '-l 

: 1, 3c c: St'.1., ~lcf f, n:,· I I•,." ''• " Lio\',! 
\.·rJ.\'c}.ircl at \\' )'c: I lnt:,r . --:.·.1u~1: l'"..,untv, 
~.fa~ylJnc.f," ,\(,11."..rt.,_.~ // 1J'' L; .\fu.;.1:'ne 

X\'11 W·.H 
8 Hnucr 1 ~•: ! I :.1hcr!1 r·t•,· 1hrn 

~r· 'w1cJ ! 1nd C>~l the c: l!:t1 ' 1 l Lrn '· 
ti •n Rn.tc! ~ f1 r • ;.he.· f ;,,~ to t ht. '-=.tn .rm., ... ! 
Rt\Tf 

c Cl' 

1fi55) (-tr~t· dq>o~i•inn r' V 21 :?-~13) 
patrntcd g,,n ~c,, on the Fli7.. River, Ju;)' 

1'i;5 !Cf',-). Ii '"'' bru·hcr of FJ••:JrcP 
L'• ,•: I ~·,,! ••. ·' n~e nf the ['Jtc·ntecs e>f 
Rcrkd«y llu i1.f1c.! . 1 ,Ii. (Cf' 5;). Hi' 
, .. ,k. ".li,.1l•c:h 111a1f,. h·'r will, 1656 157 
b1·t ,11<1 n .; nltl!: isrnc t· :\1 312) 

0 1· V 212, ~11; Cl'f\ Ii~ . 66 
f. , ..... JI 83-'5 
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. DVENTUR E RS OF PURSE AND P SON 

he went back to England to live, 1668, and "very aged and infirm" 
died in 16g6. 

Lloyd married (1) Alice Crough (Crouch), widow of Henry Haw
kins,r (2), after 1648, Frances, widow of John \Vatkins,0 who accom
p~nied him to Maryland and (3) or (4), in England, Grace, widow 
of William Parker Sr. of Stepney, who survived him. 

In his will, 1 r May 1695-14 July 1696, England, E<lward1 Lloyd "of 
the Parish of St. Mary's, \Vhitechapel, County Middlesex, late planter 
of Maryland," devised "Wye House" to his grandson Edward5 Lloyd.8 

Issue: 2. PHlLEMON2
• 

2. PHILEMON2 LLOYD (abt. 1646-22 June 11)8s) (Edward1) re
cci,ed a r.ettlcmc:nt, i654, fT< 111 Elizabc:th Lloy<l ui Low..:r Norfolk 
County, widow of Lieutenant Colonel Cornelius Lloyd, who for ·"love 
and affection to Philemon Lloyd, son of my brother-in-law Edward 
Lloyd of Maryland," con\'eyed to him certain holclings.' 

H enry Hawkins, step-brother of Philc:mon:, in his wi ll, 24 Decem
ber 1662-15 August 1673, Marybnd, makes a bequest to Philemon2

, as 
"his brother," to the latter's wife and to Edward~ Lloyd, son of 
Phile.mon:."' 

Philemon: Lloyd scrveJ as a member of the Marybn<l Assembly, 
i(71 and 1674. Ilis will, .:'.~ ~t1y 16~2-16 July 16.\5, Talbot County, 
M:ir)'land, directs thJt '.111 lands upon the Gn.:at Island in \Vye River" 
shall p:iss to his son Ed'' ,1rd 3 in <.:venr his son Phi lemon~ should die 
without issuc.L He marrieJ :ibout 16GS. Henrictr:i ::.\fari:1, widow of 
2. Rid:nrd Bennert Jr." and (bughter of C:ipt.un J:imes ~r:Jle and his 
wife Ann (Gill). H enric11J ~fari:i, born in Sp:iin, 2/ ~larch 164;.~ 
died 21 May 16<)7 at "\\')e," Talbot C('unty, whLrc her wi ll was rc:
cc•n led, 2 June 1li97.0 

,, In 165 I . c -m1eilus Uoy.I, .,, ii;:ncc o f 

h1' l'rotbcr l:.<lwardt, i::11JrJ1an to S.1111ud 
1 b• I.ins. n o r ':Jn . r 1~d te> Th" ,, 

~ .. a.._ ~ u.,: .t u J.,u ir 
Crcu. 111 Luwt :\orf ilk C.oumy, .. until 
'3iJ Samuel be : 1 )'rMS of age"; in 165:, 
L1~u t . Col. Corncliu' Li"'d, "br Hhcr ,,f 
Ftlwa•d Llo)":l" \\'JS :i;: c1.l ior the orplJJn 
of Iknry llawkiru (l'C.I XX.XI .;i. 6:) 

0 John WJtkim
0 "ill. :6 hh. l!

0

4S·31 
Ocl. ri;.;9, ldt tics planlltion to f 11:£cs 
his wife until ~is ion .. j I,~ wrnc< of ai;c:· 
namo.! Etlward 1 l.ioycl t>nc of nvc"crr• of 
the will (C. F. Mdnto, h , Lut<'er Xor/ulk 
Co•mty and .\'or/elk Cuun:y ll'i/11 16.;7· 

1710 ' · 5). 
0 1Jnte, nute a, Old Klnt 

1 I ' :>.1 .~12 

" \fd Cal IV. I 75 
'·fl. cl 164 

" P1,'.Jr l f;,1111.-tt f: .. \\ho m~tlc hit 
"ill :9 );in 1665/Gr. , rr (, May t 61,i. 
(.1td. Cal. II'. I .;8) w.1, e!rn•v11rcl. H e Ii.id 
;,me hy l l ·nricua ~l.1ria ( :--.'c.1k) · R1Cha~J 
ancl Su•Jnn.~ . "h:> m.irrinl ( 1) Joh n 
D.1rnall ond {:) -- I ""C (<cc wil!' of 
r/iiil'n •fl~ I:.. j !.nr: .. tll :O.f.11~ Lloyd). 

~In 1 t;6f .. C.1jH jJ:nc' "·ale pctilic1u~ 
1hc ~far. l..cHI \ · unlily to llJtur~li::e h.s 
fuur ch1lcl1 rn horn in ~poin during his 
rc•idcncc there J> a mrr· hJnt. C.1pt. Nelle 
and L11nil) c~me 10 ~farybnd, 1 650. 

0 .\fd C.il. w. n 117, 118 
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nDVENTURERS OF PURSE AND PERSON 

Issue : 3. EDW ARD3
; 4. Philemon' ( 1672-19 March 17J2) served as 

a member of the M aryland Council and as Secretary of the Province; 
5. JAMES1; 6. H enrietta Maria'; 7. Alice~ ; 8. Anna' (Ann); 9. Eliza
beth' (1674-18 May 1694); 10. Mary' ( 168o-21 September 16Qo); u. ~t 
Jane• (1685-18 September l&}o); 12. MAR{!j\RET' .Q,). '· ~ ~ f ~ 4;, •• .'J 

3. EDWARD' LLOYD (7 February 1670-20 March 1718/19) (Phife
mon%, Edward1

) of "Wye H ouse," served as a member of the Mary
land Assembly, il>99, 17.01, 1702, and as President of the Maryland 
Council, he was, in fact, Governor of the Province, 1]09-1714. He mar
ried, 1 F ebruary 1703, Sarah,P daughter of Nehemiah and Rebecca Cov
ington of Som~rset County, Maryland.0 

Issue : 13. Ph ilemon4 (26 Mar1;h 1709-5 March 1729) ; '+ Fdward4 

(u September 1705-14 Fcbruar}' 1707); 15· Edward II' (8 May 1711-
27 January 1770) married Ann, daughter of Jo.hn Rousby of Calvert 
County, Maryland ; 16. Rebecca• (u June 1713- . .. ) married Wil
liam Anderson, merchant, of L ondon; 17. James• (14 August 1715-14 
September 1738); 18. Richard• ( 19 March 1717- . .. ) . 

S. JAMES1 LLOYD11 (7 March 1680/81-27 September 1723) (Philc:
mon1, EdwarcP), member of the Maryland Council, married, 12 Jan
uary 1709, Ann, daughter of Robert and Deborah (Shrigly) Grundy, 
who was born, Anne Arundel County, Maryl:.rncl. 

Issue:' 19. James• ( 16 March 1716-M:mh 1768) married Elizabeth 
Frisby, daughter of Captain Peregrine and E lizabeth (Seawell) Fris
by; 20. Robert•; 21. H enrietta• married -- Chamberlain;T 22. Mar
garet\ 23. Maria ' ; 24. Deborah'. 

12. MARGARET3 LLOYD (Philemc>11~, Eclwarcl 1
) married Mat

thew Tilghman Ward, mentioncJ as "brother-in-law" in will of Ed
ward1 Lloyd. \ \';ird's \\'ill, May I7-P.·22 June 1741, Talbot County, 
Maryland, names wife ~L.irgaret3, to whom he bequeathed his "dwell
ing plantation" fo r her life, his "cousin" Matthew T ilghman, his heir 
and n:siduary legJrcc. and makes bequest~ to other f:unil) conncctions.0 

Apparently there was no surviving issue. 

•Sec EdwanJS Lloyd's will, r 5 :'I.larch 
1718-8 Apr. 1719, T.ilbot Co., :'I.Id. (.\Id. 
Cal. W. l I' l or) ; $3rah ( Co"nJll<•n) Lio) d 
married (2) J.1mcs H oll)J.iy and after his 
de.1th went to Eni;!.ind to ll\·c with her 
daughter Rdicc, .1 1• She died 4 Apr. 1 ;55 
and is buried at Wc~t I l.1m, fasex, near 
London (ante, note 3 Lloyd Graap1d; 

, Md. Cal. IV. \.ll 178). 
Q W ill of :--lc:hcmiJh Covington (.1/d. 

Cal. IV. Ill 245) 
•.\Id. HiJt. Mag. VII 426, \.111 85-86 
1 Sec will of Rol..cn Grundy, 1720, (.lld. 

Cal. IV. V 129, 130) 
T Sec will of Ann (Grundy· Lloyd ) 

Fottrcll, pr. 17 Apr. 1732; hC1' (1) husb:rnd 
E<lw.1rd Fou~cll (Md. Cal. IV. VI 135, 
236) 

0 Ibid. VIII 136 

[ 225 ] 



ADVENTURERS OF PURSE AND PERSON 

13. FRANCE.$1 VASSALL (b. 1623) (William', John1
) married, 

16 July 1646, James Adams.0 

Issue: 32. William• (b. 16 May 1647); 33. Ann' (b. 18 April 1649); 
.34· Richard' (b. 19 April 1651-d. young); 35. Margaret' (16:54-1737); 
36. Mary'. 

14. ANN' VASSALL (b. 1629) (William2
, John1

) married before 
July 16s5, Nicholas Ware of Rappahannock County, Virginia, mer
chant,• who gave bond, 3 January 1661, to "John Vassall of Barbadocs" 
to secure payment to VassaJl for "four good negrocs.'"' ' 

Issue: 37. child' mentioned in the will of William2 Vassall, 31 July 
1655;• 38. John', on 24 February 10o/ 71, in choosing as guardians his 
uncle Colonel John' Vassall and Captain Thomas Hawkins, deposed 
that he became 14 years of age, 19 October 1670.• 

0 James Savage, G<n(alofical Dictionary 
of N(w En,tand I J 1 

• 11nte, note k; also T XXX 61 
Q v Xll 303 

• ante, note le 
8 R, Old Rappahannock Co., 1668-1672, 

p. 456 

WA TE Rs• 
• t. Lieutenant EDWARD1 WATERS (1585-1630) left England, 

June l6o<J, in service of Sir George Somers, accompanying him on the 
Seaventttre, shipwrecked off the coast of the Somers Islands, and was 
among those who reached Virginia, 1610, in the Patience built on the 
islands. He is not to be confused with the "cond('m ned man" Robert 
Waters, a sailor, charged with mutiny and left behind with a compan
ion Christopher Carter.• 

The following year Edward' Waters accompanied Sir George Somers 
to get "hogs and other good things in the Bermudas," as much ne~d("d 
supplies for Virgi nia. Somers died there; his men embalmed the corpse 
and set sail for England, leaving Edward Chard and Edward' ·waters 
on the islands with Christopher C:mer.c Rohert TVaters returned to 
Engl. I" 1 "n'ded the Fan India service and <lied at sea, 6 August 1614. 

The three men, Chard, Edward' Waters and Caner, during explora
tions of the islands came upon a piece of ambergris, worth a fortune 
and the eventual source of much dissension . But, thereby, the Bermuda 
Company was formed in England and the ambergris was sent over in 
parcels at intervals when supplies and men to settle the isl:mds were 
shipped from England.0 Waters was of the Council of six left to govern 

"Br. Gen. 104 2-43; Y I 92. 93 
• Purcha5, His Pil~ms XIX 37: Smith 

Tr11. Il 638 gi"ing name Ed""ard appar
ently is in error 

0 Smith Tra. II 639-40 
D Ibid. 64~·43, 645; George Percy, .. A 

Trew Rcbcyon" T III 270 
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V E N TUR ERS OF P URSE AND PE~N 

the hbnds, 16r4. T wo years later he sailed for Virginia to get supplies 
""j never returned to the Islands.JO 

In the census of 1623, Waters, his wife and son are listed at Eliza
!x:th City.r In the meantime the massacre of 1622 had occurred and 
Edward1 Waters \Vas listed as dead along with four others at his plan
tation of 100 acres near Blount Point.0 Instead of being murdered, 
Waters and his wife, who was •Grace1 O'>leil, who came in the Diana, 
1618, and had married Waters about 1620. were taken prisoners and 

, peld among the Nansemond Indians on the south shore of the James 
River, but eventually cscaped.n 

The origi nal 'Waters plantation of roo acres of record, 14 August 
1624, lay in the area adjacent to the present Lake Maury and the park 
'of the Mariners Museum in the now city of W arwick.' However, on 8 
'January 1626 W aters was gr:rnted permission to move his "scat" to the 
area of Elizabeth City which is now the loc::ition of the Kecoughtan 

. V eter::ins Facility and his patent of 100 acres being "part of the Straw

. berry bancks," adjacent to the "look-out tree near John's Creek" is of 
record 20 October 162S." 

Waters served as ::i member of the Commission for holding monthly 
i courts at Elizabeth City, 16:!3-16:?9, chur~ 1-i w trdi.:n of the parish, 1624, 
J i member of the H ouse of Burgcs~cs, 1fo5 (Convention), 1fo7 28 :ind as 

Commander of plantJtions from Sm1th.1mpton River to Fox Hill.L 
H e made ::i trip to England. 1629 or 1610 and died chert. before 18 
Septcmb::r y630, at which time hi~ brothtr John W_aters ,,·,1s granted 
adminisrr:ition o( his \\ill. The will d.11t'd w Au;;ust 16y> at Great 

.. Horncmead, HertfcJrd~hire, recites he w.1~ of "Elizabeth City in Vir
ginia" and mentions his wife, son and cbu6hter." 

Issue: "'2. WILLI.\tvF; •3. M.ugan.t1
. 

2. WILLIAM1 WATERS (:iht. 16:!2-betw. 1685 & 1689) (Edward1
) 

lived on the Eastern Shore following his mother's (2) marri.1gc to 
Colonel Obedicn..:e Robins, who ownc.d hn<l there ,(sec O'NEIL
ROBI:KS). On IU .\L,. ( ) :. '.' .tters r.1:, P!•·d 7' acres .n ~orthampton 
County ubeginning at H.1rlowe's H ole ne.1r the heJd of Old Plantation 

"Smith Tr.i. JI 648, 66i1-6t: also "Rule 
of S1· Gmem•>r•," l.'·1J 6 ;; ·~ .P 

r Hom:n 1S; 
0 Smith Tr.i. 5S3; Hot1cn 2;2 : :hes £:'Jn! 

was 21'1"""m uely at the pr<~nt l<x:ation 
of the ~briner< Mu<eum in \\'arnvk. The 
stt<am dammed lo form the present Lake 
~burr v•as known a< \V.t1t·rs' Crc<k. 

0 Smith T10. II 591 -92 

1 CP 4; see al<o 2nd di\'1dend of ion 
acs. 1?r2nted W.1tc:rs am! <old 1629 I<> 

William Worlitch (Ibid 37) 
".\/CCC 1'9; CP n; IV (1) IX ~5 
"fl I 131, 1p, 133; .\/CCC n: /118 

161';·d•59 i-.: 
" P. C. C. 81 Scroor.:. r<f in George 

Sherwood, Ameritan Colomlll >n Eng/uh 
RecordI ( 1 ) t 3 

[ 34i ] 



ADVENTURERS OF P U RSE . D PERSON 

Creek," which he later assigned to Robert Thompson," In 1671 he 
acquired 700 acres later identified as "King's Creek Plantation" in
volving complicated original ownerships. This tract remained intact 
in the family for four generations and until November 17159 when by 
Act of the Assembly it w:is conveyed in fee simple to David Meade, 
husband of Sarah ~ Waters :ind subsequenrly sold by him.0 Waters also 
patented land in Somerset County; Maryland between 1662 and 1666.' 
He served as Burgess for Northampton, 165.-1-55 and 16s9-6o,Q and 
married by 16)3 the ~tlQ,9~ .2£ .Ja:__Qeorge ~br:_k~ • 

His will, 8 October 1685-29 Tuly 1689, Northmnpton,' names 
Issue: 4. W1LLIAM8

; 5. Edward3
, bequeathed by his father "land in 

Somerset Co~nty, Maryland, which 1 h:ive seukc.I :ind built upon o~ the 
ncmh ~ide of the Ann::imes~e'\ River"'; 6. RICH A RD8

; 7. John', undr• 
age, 16.<:5, bequeathed land in Somerset Count). ~faryl:mc.I and amonb 
the settlers there 1666-1700; 8. Obedience8

, under: age, 1685; 9. 1)omas~, 
d 0 I-. ·' - ...::> • un er aae .~ ·..U·' • •· ~ ,. ' ' , • .· - · . ,. I · .. · · c'·......x<~' • o~ ,, , . .,_ ... I 

4. WILLL.\M~ WATERST (William', Ed\\·;mP), who inl->erited the 
"home plantation" from his father, was visited thrre, 1709, by Colonel 
William Byrd. He served as Sheriff of Nonh;impton and member of 
the House of Burgesses, 1696-<;7, 1702, 17q, r71<l, i720.

0 H .:: married 
Isabel daughter of Thomas Harmanson and his will, 3 July 1720-

19 April 1721, Northampton, n::imcs a son, :i cbughter :ind grand
children.• 

Issue: 10. \Vil!i:m14, "·ho m::irried ;int! h:id is~.ue: S;1rahs, who m:irried 
David }.fc:icle of N:insemond County; 1 r. Marg:iret\ \\·ho m::i rrie<l Zer
rubbabell Presson and h;id is~ue: Thomas", Is:ihcl5

• 

6. RICHARD3 \V .\ TERS" (\\'illiamz Fd\\"ml1) "'.ls bequc;1thed hy 
his falher land in Somerset County, Mar) land on the north s!l1e of the 
Ann;ime~.scx River, ,1lrea<lv "S<:ttk<l ;ind built u111>11 ." knol\ n .1S "'.V;itcrs <...: , ~ -
Rjy_er," which hec:imc the fami!y se:it. T o the pl:i11l:!li(ln :inc;ige w.1 ~ 

added l:in<l "nhc.:ritcd by \\'atcrs' wife 16. El:::af;ctli f rn'11 h~r father 
q. Color.el .r;,·outhey Littleton of .\ccomack CPunty (<:..:e SOl'THr1 -

~.r ro~). Ri. 1 .w1 \ 1ta~ \\ ,, ~ rnua! 1 ~ re.:t t-.:: •.•• : :i "3 nr~ 
WC'Jhhy pbnter"' :incl he and his wife hcc.~mc ;icti\"c memh(·rs of the 
Annamcs5t''\ ~keting of Friends (Quakers), c.rg.111izc<l 1C6~. 1 b ''ill, 

"'CP 260, p8 
0 P~tent nk #6 p. ~n4 ( \' . State J.i. 

bran·}; ~ts.> FS I qG; If VII ~;0-473 
r C.IJyton Torrence, Old SomcrJ( / 470 

Q H I 3S6, 529 
•EJ1143 
1 R, ~rr!-wnpton Co. 0. & W. #12, pp. 

451·.;54 
TFS I q;. :o; 
r Ct'R !fl. QC::. JPO, 1c3 
• R, 'Jor- 1·_.-11 •ton I.e. L•. & W. 1718-

1725, p. 1 22 

"Old Sume•u/ S9, 03, ! Oj, 1 05, 470 

I 
I 
I 
I 
j 

i 
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ADv ,t/TURERS OF PURSE AND PERS( 

11 Apri l 1720-15 July 1720, Somerset County, Maryland, directed that 
shoulJ any or all of his children marry without consent of the Monthly '" 
Meeting of West River, they were to have five. shillings and no further 
share in the estate.x 

; Issue: 12. William', who married Abigail - - ; will, 9 January 1732-
10 March 1732:33, Somerset County, Maryland;T r3. Richard\ q. 
Littleton'. ~ 

x ,\,fd. Cai. w. v 26 T Ibid. VII, I 

•t. JOHN 1 WEST (1590-1659), twelfth child of Sir Thomas West, 
second Lord De La \\'arr :ind hi~ wife L:tc!y .\nne K!lollys, daughter 
of Sir F rancis Knollys and his wife Catherine Cary, first cousin to 
Queen Elizabeth I of England, horn in Hampshire... received the degree 
of Bachelor of Am from ~fagdal en College, t December 1613, came to 
Virginia in the Bony Beu, r6IS. Three of his hrothcrs :ilso c:ime to ~ J 
Virginia: Sir Thomas West (1)77·1618), third Lonl De La Warr, first {- 1+ f_) ~ ·' 11 

Lord Governor and Capt:iin General of Virgi1110, 2'3 February r6io; 
his timely arrival at Jamestown, June 16rn saved the colony from 
abandonment by the disheartened settlers; tFr::rncis West (15~C-r6Jl) 
member of the Virginia Company, came to Virginia with C:!ptain 
Christopher N ewport, rGo~, elected to the Cotincil and appointed Gov

,. ernor of Virginia, q November 16.li-, serving two ye'.lrs and continuing 
a member of the Council until his death: Nath.1111cl 'Vest (30 :\ovcm
ber 1592-by 16 Fcbru::iry 1623) 8 m.1rried in V1rgini1 Frances Grevillec 
and h:id issue : ·>.".1th.iniel listed in the muster. 

From the time of his :irrival in the colony, John1 Vlest w:is asso
ciated with the military and 1ftcr the m:issacr~ of 1622 l•c comm:inck l 
a company of men :iga•nst the Jndi:ins. H e w::is mcmher of the l husc 
of Burgesses from "The Other Side. of tht W.i<cr,"' 16:!9 ~J, mrmbcr 
of the Council, 16)1. Justice of 't >rk C0umy, 1634 and :ifter the coio
nists h.1d "tJ.ru,t" ot t r.r\C' ''' r ~ir foh11 I LtrH y, T• 1•n 1 \\'e \t :i~ senior 
membi r of the Cou11,tl, \\.I' d.:~t, I :" till his pl.i.:-c :ind scrn:d :t~ 

Governor, M:iy 1(,35-18 Jalluary 1636/37 when I fan1:y was rcll!rnd 
as Governor. 

"Br. Gen. 1 015-1 0~;; Cl.tyt •O Torrence, 
Wir.ito:: of l"ir6rni ... ind Allir.I 1'.:mi/1a 
169·281; the re .ihnon p~\sctl i,,. the 
House of Bursc"cs, 1660 (<cc prJJt, al«• 
note h) indi.atc~ t hat the onl\' dr.s.:rntllnt' 
in Virgini;i of Sir T homJs W e>t, s:ocond 

l.orcl De l.J \\' Jrr .:nil his wif: Lit!;• 
Annr Knolln. J c 1ht" tlc,~cnd.111t\ ai h,1 
twclirh son h<r .. n J01t--: 1 

a llottcn i.)n 

c Sec Pl:IRSI Y .ind Mo\TI JF\\"S 
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LLOYD FA.lllLY 

THOMAS LLOYD, Deputy Governor of Pcnmylvania, 168-1-88, and t6c}o-93, 
though a consistent member o f the Society of f'ricncb and a typical representa
t ive o f that good old Quaker stock of solid respectabi lity and sterling \\'Orth 
without the ostentation of pomp and display, whose home Ii fc lcm such a peculiar 
charm to social life o f the City of Brotherly Love, in Colonial days, was never
theless of Royal descent, and traced his ancestry on both maternal and paternal 
lines back to Edward l..of England, and on more remote paternal lines back through 
a long line o f princes o f ancient Britain. The surname of Lloyd had its original 
with 0\\'en, son of Jc,·an T cg. other\\'ise, •· E,·an the handsome". whose family 
had owned and occupied Dolobran, Wales, since 1496, and like all the old \\'elsh 
families traced its ancestry back to the Dark Ages. Owen Lloyd married Kath
erine Vaughn, and his brother, Da,·id Lloyd, o f Dolobran, married Eva, daugh
ter of David Goch Esq., and David Lloyd, son o f David and Eva, had son 
J ohn Lloyd, grand father o f Governor Lloyd, who married Catharine, daughter 
of H umphrey Lloyd \ .Yyn, whose father, J ohn Lloyd , was a son o f Ic,·an Lloyd .,. 
and grandson of Owen Lloyd and Katherine Vaughn. J ohn Lloyd, grandfather 
of Catharine. married J\largaret Kynaston, who was a lineal descendant o f 
Edward I., through the following line: Jane, " the .fa ir maid o f Kent," grand-
daughter o f Edward I., and daughter of Edmund of Woodstock, Earl of Kem. 
married (fi rst) Sir T homas Holland, who was thereupon made Earl of Kent. 
and (second) Edward, the ntack Prince. becoming by the second marriage the 
mother of Richard I I. H er eldest son, S ir T homas l lolland, who succeeded his 
father as Earl o f Kent and was later ::\Iarshall o f England, had a daughter E lea-
nor who married (first) Roger ::\lortimer, Earl of !\larch, from which mar-
riage descended Edward IV., and (second) Edward Cherleton, Lord of Powys. 
by whom she had a daughter J oane. who married Sir J ohn Grey, who in 1418. 
was created Earl of Tanken·illc. H enry Grey, Earl of Tankcn·ille, ~on of Si r 
J ohn and J oane. married Amigone. daughter of l lumphrey. Duke of Glouce;:tcr. 
who was a son of l lcnry IV., and had a daughter Elizabeth, who married Roger 
Kynaston Esq., and their son, Humphrey Kynaston, was the father o f ::\lar-
garct Kynaston, who married J ohn Lloyd, as above not rd, and whose g rand-
daughter Catharine married another John Lloyd, the grandfather o f Thomas 
Lloyd o f Pennsylvania. 

Charles Lloyd. o f Do lobran. ::\ fontgomeryshire, \Val ~.;. son o f J ohn and Cath
arine. and father of Governor T homas Lloyd. wa~ born al Dolobran. in 16 13. 
He was a magi,tratc of :\ lontgomcryshirl'. and had c111lilaznncd on a panel at 
Dolobran, his coat-o f-anm. with fifteen quartering,. impaled with the ar111s oi 
his wife. Elizabeth. daughter of Thomas Stanley. o f Knockden. and a dc<ccnd
ant of the Earls of Derby. The paternal or Llnyd arm' \\ere. "azure. a chevron 
between three cock' arge111··, and the different quartl'ring-' >ho\\' the dcsccm o f 
Go\'Crnor Lloyd from the ancient male line' of the Lord.; of Powys. the Cherlc
ton,, Greys and Kyna'- tons. The fir-t quarter of the 111ata11al arm' i, the fhicld 
of the Earls o f Derby. differenced with a cn•,.:cnt charg1'd with a cre•ccnt, 

LLOl'D 

descended from a second son o f a 
which indicates that T homas Stanley was 

second son. I d f D / bra i· 
Issue oj Clrarlcs a11d Eli=abctlr (Staulcy) L OJ • 

0 0 0 1 ·~, 
f 1 Lloyd who founded Llo)·d's Banlc

Charlc<. inherited Dolobran, and was ancestor o t ic 
ing l Jous.:, in London; 

John. was a clerk in chancer):; . 
·1· 1 1 0~1As. came to Pcnnsyh-ama, m 1683; 

P )krioncthshirc. Wales. 
Elizabeth, 111. llcnry Parry. of cnamscr. 

TllO'L\S Ltorn wa.; born at Dolobran, J\lontgomcryshirc, Wale~ abo;t ~-~: 
)
·car I CJ-10 and was sent to J c,us College, Ox ford, where dhch.gralduatebro~1~/ 

' f J . 29 t661 Both he an is e er • 
the degree of IJachclor o Arts, anuar) , . , h' b came con-
Charks, with several others of the gentry o{ Montgomcr)_S trc, e r e Fox 

vcrted to the faith of the_ Soc'.ety odf ~1·1rict 1661d~, ~~~e~~~~i~:~~h:~!~1i~~l~e~r~soners 
· 663 and both were 1mpn1>onc ' .. , . . ff · 
Ill ~ ' 

1 
Cl 1 I I b . letters patent dispensed with the laws m 1ctmg 

unttl 1672, w ten iar es ., ) ' ' d. to Besse Charles Lloyd, 
{ I. · of!'enccs when accor mg • punishment or re 1gious • ' G I" Thomas 

T homas Lloyd and other s "were discharged from J\lontgomcr?· ao i 
•d seems however, to ha,·c cnjO)'Cd a nominal liberty durm_g at east a .por

:-;~7; o f.this p'cr iod as it covers the date of his marr iage, aud _h~s wi fe! ilwas p~d~1tt~~ 
' . 1.1 LI ·d was a physician w 1 c res1 mg 1 

to \'isit h im while in pnson. 1omas O) ' . . 1 nd 
\\'ales and had a large practice. Belonging a s .he chd t?d th.e f\gentn _c amssa,ttacrs 

• • bT I . c scd a w1 c m uencc m 
being a man o f high intellectual a i ity, ic excr i . "Tl F ·end" 
of sta~c thou"h of the proscribed sect religiously. t\ccordm? to ie n d 
it wa; ~t hi< ;olicitation that ~~rli~ment was induced ~o '~~~l~sl:ht~1;:~~:~d~n~-~:e 
writ "de hcrctico comburcndo . w11h the opcratton o . Id cc 

cl d I . I place and influence 'f he wou renoun 
threatened. He was ten ere 11~ 1 

68 1 d his brother Charles held a 
his religion, but adhered to the faith . Jfn ~I t -~~/n •ith Right Re\-. William 
)ublic di<putat ion at the town hall o am' 1 mg. '' . d 
L oyd. Bishop of Asaph. one of the noted prelate; whom J ames II. comm1ttc 

t•> the Tower. . k d fr 111 London for Pennsyl-
Thnmas Ltovd and hi,. wife and children en~bar ~ o . . p _ . 

. I me I ~ 1(>8• on board the same ship with Francis Darnel a.tonus, 
,·a111a. t • .>· k <cssion of the lands pur-
h ... .._~ c of Gcrn1amown, .. then on his way to ta ·c pos. . 
~;,~,c:l· ~)' the f'rankfort Company of \\'illiam Penn. on w

1
t.11c!1 \\'~~ p~an~:~:: 

fir:t ( ;crman Colony in Pcnnsyh·ania. Ll~y~ and the ~ i_stmgms 1~ on the 
scholar discoursed in Latin and discussed religious and pohttc?I qucTstl1o~s . A" 

f · d ·l · ll t contmued through hfc. · ie) arnv""' 
voya"C and cemented a nen 5 np 13 6'o ·, ,··11· Penn 

" ' ( \ ) i683 On D ecember 2 t J03, · 1 iam 
al l 'hiladelphia 61110. ·' ugust 20• · ffi 1 .· ' I . ··c reated bv the 
app1iinted Thomas Ltovd l\fa,tcr o f R0lls. the o ice ia\ mg Jecn d -f the 
i\ '•c111hh- at the rcquc~t of Pt•nn. it> obj<'Cl being" to keep an c;act r~cor I o t te 
law-; cn~cted for the Pro,·incc. as w<'ll as a record of t ran<terbes o1 ; ea\ eGos a 
, Tl LI ·d wa< elected a mcm r ol t 1e v-

and other tcaal document:'. ioma; 0~ ' - 1 · ·d t Be-
,, .fi 

1 
i6Q . amt wa< clccte< its pres1 en . 

l'rnor'' Cmmcil. CJnah e< on 11110· 20· _ ""i· ' \\''II. p e ·ccuted 
I . ·' t I the ·amc year I iam enn x 

forl' ,ailing for Englan< · 111 ·"'ugu:; 0 "' • • : 1 _ d Thomas 
. C .1 t a< Go,·crnor m h1< a bcncc, ma c 

a commi<sion to 111s ounc1 to ac ' d I· 'ti Tames 
Linn! Keeper oi the Great Seal o f the Pro,·ine<'. and ma e ~1111• WI 

1 
·. t 

Cla; pnolc and Rolicrt Turner. Commi--inncr• of Propcny. with authority o 



1~1 

~ -, 
J 

I 

grant warrants of sun ·ey and issue patents to purchasers of land. The conuni~
sion, ,-cst ing the go"erning power in Council, terminated in 1('88. and thom;h 
Lloyd desi red to be relie,·ed from office. Penn's commis>ion arri,·ed 12mo. 9. 
1687-8, \'esting the powers of Deputy Go\'ernor in Thomas Lloyd. Robert Turner. 
J ohn Simcock, A r thur Cooke and J ohn Eckley, and this arrangement continued 
for ten months, when Penn, ha,·ing offered Lloyd the Lieutenant Go,·ernorship, 
on his declination of the honor. appointed Capt. J ohn Black\\·ell. then in :\cw 
England, the Lieutenant Go\'crnor, Thomas Lloyd still re taining the positions of 
l\fo. ster o f Rolls and Keeper of the Great Seal. The administration o i r.Jackwcll 
was far from satisfactory to the friends. and there was con,idcrablc clash be
tween him and Lloyd as Keeper of the Seal. so that when Thomas Lloyd "a' 
r eturned as a member of the Council by Bncks county in !.larch. 1('89. 13lack\\'ell 
presented ar ticles of impeachment against him, and. failing to eject him from the 
Council, adjourned that body from t ime to time whenc,·er Lloyd wa< p rc•«•nt. 
On P enn's return Blackwell resigned. and on 11mo. 2. 1689-90. the Council 
accepted Penn's ultimatum that the whole Council act as the go,·erning b1><ly. 
elected T homas Lloyd its president. and made him. as Keeper o f the Seal. a 
member of the county court. ex-officio. I le was later commi~sioned Lieutenant 
Governor and sen-ed until the arr i\'al of Governor Fletcher, \\'hen he was offered 
the second place in the gonrnment. but declined. Thomas Lloyd died Septem
ber 10, 1694, after ele,·en years residence in Pennsylvania. during eight of \\'hich 
he had ser\'ed as her chief executi\'e. I le "·as twice married. llis fir::! \\'i fo. 
Mary J ones. \\'horn he married 9mo. 9, 1665, at the friends· !.leeting in Shrnp
shire, \\"ales. died in P hiladelphia. and he married (second ) Patience Story, a 
widow of l\ew York, who Sur\'i,·ed him. 

Issue of Tlromas a11d Mary ( Jo11rs) Lloyd:-

Hannah. b. Sept. or. 1666, m. John Dcln\'al. Pro,·incial Councillor, 1692, (second) 
Richard fl ill, Pro,·incial Councillor, 1 ;0.1-"8; 

Rachel. b. Jan. 20, 166;. m. Samuel Prcs1on, Pro,·incial Councillor. 1; 14-43; 
Mordecai. b. Dec. 7. 1669. d. s. p. 16Q.J. lost a1 <ea: 
John. b. Feb. 3, 1671. d. s. p. at Jamaica. 16<p; 
Mary. b. '.\larch 27. 16;4. m. Isaac l\orri<, PrO\·incial Councillor, 1;09-34. Speaker of 

Assembly, .ic.; 
T 110MAS, b. Sept. 15, 1675, cl. 1718. m. Sarah Young; of whom prr,cmly; 
Elizabeth. b. ~larch I. 1677, d. July 22. 1704. m. :\pril 9. 1700. Daniel Zachary. lier 

50n Lloyd Zachary. b. t/Ot, was fir .. t ph) ~ician o f Pennsyh·ani:l 1 lo,.pital; 
.Margar.t. b. ~lay 5, 16..~. d. Sept 13. 11193: 
DEllORAll. b. ~larch 1, 168:?. m. ~lorckca1 '.\loorc; his occond wife ; 
Samuel, b., Philadelphia. 168.i; d. young. 

T110~1AS LLOYD, son o f Go,·crnor Thomas and ).lary !Jones) Lloyd, born in 
Great Britain, September 15. 1675. wa~ a merchant of (;oochnan, ficld. London. 
and died there prior to 121110. Ii. •iii. at which date his \\'i<low nh1ai1wcl a 
certifica te from London ?-!ecting to Philadelphia. She wa:. Sarah Young. born 
November 2, 1676, and died in Philadelphia. 

Issue of Thomas and Saralr (Vo11ng) UoJcl:-

Pe1cr. b. in London. came from P,ri<tol. En~lan<l. 10 Philadelphia. 1;18. Common 
Co uncilman 1729-44. mrrrh:mt : m ~tc:rcy )hc;icr ... li29: 11 Ft.·b 16. li..;...i-5: 

~fary, d. unm .. Sept 17. 1775 : 
THOMAS. of whom pr<•lt•ntly: 
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J .. hn. ,1. s- p .. !'hiladelphia ; · I Fi;hl>ourne; 
~lorckcai . b. Sept. 6, i;oS, "" lt~11n.1 ' 
Anne. m. j ohn )lathcws, d. ~. P·' 
Charle .. ... i. ~. p .. June 8, li45· . 

'· ). Llo ·d born 111 < cl •on o [ Thomas and Sarah ( l oung ) . , 
T110~1.\~ LLO\D . • econ P l ·1 dclphia with his mother, in lil8, married. 12mo. 

London. Englancl, came _10 n a . , . S 1-annah \\'ido\\' of Dr. Edward 

23. l i3-1· at J'hil:ulelpl_n\!.:.ont~~ar~~~~ll~f'ph~ladelphia. by his wife, Rebecca, 
Owen and daughter o1 ~ n tp f' \Im)' Bucks county, England, and 

• L' l l.lritam \\'ho came rom ' ' . . l ~ -ed . 
daughter o1 iCJnc . • .· "' later to Philadelphia, where ic "' 
;>ettlcd in Llucks county m 1680, rem~\ in.,t ierchant of Philadelphia, and died 
. _ 'fhoma:. Llo)·d was a prommen n 
J1l 1,21. 

there, :\lay 4· 1754· 0 ) 11 d · 
/ss11c of Tlro11ws a11d S11s11111w li ( /{carury- <.,•c11 - O)' .-

-- William ~loore. native of lslc .or ~Ian, Member 
Saroh. d. Aug. ?· .' ;SS. 1~~6D13 · .'~ '7f' \var. ", 777 ; Delegate to . Contme;llal ~on\l,lcs~, 

Council of Satt ty. 111 , -:~~~r . . ~. Council. 17 j 9. Vicc~prcs1<lcnt. Ii.79· rc~i en' 
•ii7 . ~kmbcr Supreme fx\cull\J° 1_83 . '.!ember Assembly. t;S4; died 1793 • 
1751; Judge High Court_ 0 'ppe~s. 'd · ' ·Supreme Executive Council. 1n7-8; d. 

Sucannah, m. Thomas \\ harton. res1 c:nt 
Oct. 24, i 7/2. 

[ Lieutenant Go\'ernor Thomas Lloyd. born 
Drno1u11 LLU\"D,. daughter o 12 1-0 , ).lo rdecai ).Joore, of Anne Arundel 

'\larch I, 1682, married, Septemb:r Pl. ~ k4 and Chirurgery" who had come to 
'I l I ··practitioner 111 w sic · ' . 1 l count,·, -' ary am, • . • . .1. 1 ·s"cian He recel\·cd t iroug 1 

· · 1 L l Daltimore as h1< tam1 ) P 1) 1 · 
.l\mcrica .wit 1 on • cl 1 1.1 ndcr him \'arious offices o f honor . 1 • nts oi land an 1c u u ' 
Lord I \alumorc. argc gra ' . ' 

1 
.· f cl hi s <on b\' the former mar-

D b I Lion! \\'as In< <econ< ''I e, an . , . . 
and trnst. c ora 1 - ' - • . aagcd in mercantile pursuits m 
riagc, Richard ).loore, ).!. D., at oncCtnne _eln.,f that citv in l il6 had married 

. I ber o f Common o11nc1 o , , , I 
Philadelphia, am mem cl 1 1- Pro,·incial Councillor Samue 

cl. · \[argaret au" 1tcr o . [ 
Deborah Uoy s mece, - ' ' ' . "' [ D borah as shown in narrative o 
Pre<;ton by his wile Rachel Lloyd. sister o. \~ I , cl . 1--> 1 
the Preston family. ).l ordecai ::'lloore d1ed Ill - ar:·. an Ill / - . . 

Issue of Jlordaai a11d Deborah ( Lloyd) .\lour..-

- - D Richard llill, Jr. of whom prescmly: 
DtroR.\11 ~!ooRr. b. June 2. 1,0~. m. r. -'- o6 · 

'I b Oct t8 i·o6 d Oct. "'" 17 ' 1 lannah ·' oore. - · ' / ' ·. i-6o unm · 
'.\l:iry ~loore. b. r\ug. 29- 17o8, d. :\O\' . 3·. / ' ·' 
!lester '.\loorc, b. r\ug. 30. i;io, d. young' 
Elizabeth '.\!oorc. b. Oct. 11, 171>. d. ycuni;; 
Rachl'I ~l oore, b. June 18, 1714. d. jnly 16, i;C)(i, unm. 

I 'Id [ \ lordecai and Deborah ( Lloyd) Moore, 
D1rn0t:.111 ).( oonE, eldest c 11 

•
0 · 

1
.
1
• ' 1 [ 'lladeira D ecember t9, 175 1. 

I . 'I I l I ., i -o · died on ' <1 nc o - ' . ""II iorn 111 _, ary am .. une -· I ~· 
1
·_ 

1 
. 

9 17, 0_ 1 Dr. Richard h1 , 
. c; 1 R . \hrdand. ·c 1ruan · - · 

She married. at . out 1 ' 1' er. · ' · . -·r \I : dau"hter of Le\'in Denwood, 
son o f llcnry I Iii! o f ).Jaryland, by hi~ '' 1 

fc 1~1 ~r~ !phi~ P ro\'incial Councillor , 
and nephew and heir o f Richard l lill 0 

1 
11 

al e da,i~lnc.r of Thoma<; Lloyd . 
. I H mah Llo\'c :mot ier , i" 

li04-1728, who had marnec ai ' · · 1 · (: R He <;tudicd medi-
c; ti Pi,·er \Ian-lam. m t '9c - -

Dr. Richard II ill was born at _ou 1 ' · · · _ 1 al<o enoaged in the ship-
. . l . . . ' hce for <ome year-. an< . " . 

cine. practiced at ns natl\ e l • : - fi · 1 lo<ses became hca .. ,ly 
. I . t I le met \\'Ith •e,·ere nanc1a - ' 

p111g trade at t 1a1 pom · · . . 1._ fl'rtune< remO\e<l with his 
i11 \'lllvcd i•i debt. and with the hope o f rrtnc\ mg 11' · · 
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LLOYD GENEALOGY 
(contributed by Mrs . Dora Lloyd, A.G.S. #272) 

"'J.'his is the beginning of the Lloyd family as it was found in a book 
of the Lloyd Genealogy . It had its beginning in the sixth century in 
Wales . If you wil l notice, the parents of Charles Lloyd are both direct 
descendants of Ivan Teg Lloyd, through his two sons, he through David and 
she through OUJen". 

Note: Nurrbers refer to generations. 
1. Meirig, Prince of Dyfed; 2.Scwl Telyn, Prince of Dyfed; 3.Cynan, 

Can Ysgwydd; Prince of Dyfed; 4 . Cynan ap Cynan, Prince of Dyfed; 5 . Seissyltt, 
Prince of Dyfed, married Trawst, daughter of Ellis ap Anavawd, ap Prince of 
Dyfed; 6.Llawrodd Dyfed, Prince of Dyfed; 7 . Collwyn, Prince of Dyfed; 
8 . Gwyn, Prince of Dyfed; 9.Ivor, Prince of Dyfed; 10 . Cadwgan, Prince of Dyfed; 
11.Llewellyn, Prince of Dyfed; 12 . Griffith, Prince of Dyfed; 13. Cadwagan , 
Prince of Dyfed; 14 .Aleth , Prince of Dyfed; 15 .Aleth , Lord of Dyfed , who 
was living in the eleventh century . He married Nest (Agnes), daughter of 
Llewellyn , ap Gwrgant, Prince of Morgan~ and Gl am::>rgan. 

16.Urhdryd, Prince of Dyfed , marrie d Genhwyfor, daughter of Cadivor 
Vaur, or Cadivor the Great. 

17. Ierweth , Lord of Falgarth, married (1112 A.D . ) Ellen, daughter of 
Uchdryd Edwyn , Prince of Fegengl. 

18 . Georgenan married Ales, daughter of Gronwy ap Enion ap Llewarch , 
Cynhael°t.hwy , descended from Urien, Lord of Reged, a district o f South 
Wales . 

19. Gwerfyl, married Jeswerth, daughter and heiress of John ap Cynric 
Vyehan ap C.ynric ap Llawarch ap Keil in, descended from Maerchwei thian, 
chief of one of the 15 tribes of Wales and by her son Owen Noel , of Pencelli, 
in South Wales and of Arwysth in North Wales . He married, second, Eva, 
daughter of Sir Aron ap Rys ap Bledri , "Knight of the Sepulchre ". Sir Aron 
was a Crusader with Richard Coeur de Lion (rei gned 1189-1199 B. O.M. ) 
20. Cynddelw married Jane , daughter of Gwrwared, Lord of Cemes in South 
Wales . 

21. Ribid ap Cynddelw married Gwladys (Claudia), daughter and heiress 
of Revia, Lord of Llwydiarth , in Powys~and -- one of the sons of Cyric 
Efel, Lord of EylW)Seyl, in North Wales . 

22 . Celynyn of Llwydiarth married Gwenllian , daughter of Meredith ap 
Rhydderch, descended from Tewdwr Maur (of ' Theodor the Great), Prince of 
South Wales . 

23. Enion ap Celynyn of Llwydi~th, married Gwenllian, daughter of 
Adda ap Meuic of Mochorant , son of Cynric ap Pasgen ap Cywyn , Lord of 
Guilsfield, descended from Brochwel , Prince of Powys . _ 

24 . Llewellyn ap Enion , of Llwydiarth, married Llenci ~.ucy) . daughter 
of Griffith Lloyd, of Bromfield, in Flintshire , son of Ednyfed Lloyd, of 
Maelor , descended from Earles of hereford . His second son was David. 

25. Ivan Teg, or the Handsome), marrie d Maud , daughter of Evan Blaney 
of Tregynon and Castle Blaney, in the county of Monaghan , Ireland, anceStor 
of the Lo rds of Blaney. 

Ivan Teg assumed the name Lloyd , about 1476, from Lloydiarth, the seat 
of his grandfather. He had t wo sons -- David and Owen. (David i s the 
ancestor of Elizabeth, both of #29) Owen married Katherine, daughte r of 
Meridith Rinault ap Sir Griffith Vaug~ and was the father of Jevan Lloyd 
who married Gwenhwfar, daughter of Meredi th Lloyd of Nevoid, and had a son 
John Lloyd, who married Margaret, sister of : (see next page) 
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Sir Roger Kynaston, and their son Humphry, who assumed the surname "Wynn", 
of Dyffryn, had a daughter Katherine-'who married John Lloyd, Esq., o f 
Dolobran . 

26. David, e l dest son of Ivan Teg, born 1523, married first, Eva, daughte r 
of Edward Price , Esq. of Eglusig. by whom he had no issue . He married second 
Eva, daughter of Eva, daughter of David Goch, Esq., by whom he had a son. 

27. David Lloyd, born 1549, married Ales, daughter of David Lloyd, Esq., 
of Llanarmonmynydd- maur, descended from David Jharrd, Lord of Penllyn. 

28. John Lloyd, born 1575, married Katherine, daughter of Humphry Wynn 
of Duffryn. 

29. Charles Lloyd of Dolobran was born 1613. He married Elizabeth 
Stanley, daughter of Hon. Thomas Stanley, son of Sir Edward Stanley, son of 
Sir Edward Stanley, son of Sir Foulk Stanley, son of Sir Piers Stanley , 
son of Sir Rowland Stanl ey, brother of Lord Strange of Knuckyn -- a branch 
of the Derby fami l y. He had four children: 

30. 

31. 

1 . Charl es Lloyd, born 9 December 1637, married 1661, daugh ter 
of Sampson Lort, Esq., married second 1686, Ann Lawrence of Lea, 
Hereford Co. 
2. John Ll oyd, born 1638, married Jane, only daughter of 

Thomas Gresham. Sir 
3. 
4. 
to 
in 

Elizabeth Lloyd, born 1639, married Henry Parry. 
Thomas Lloyd (Fussell ancestor) ; came from Dolobran, Wale s 

Pennsylvania and was appointed Governor of Penn . by Wm. Penn 
1684. He brought his wife and five daughters: 

1. Rachael married Dr. Samuel Preston. 
2 . Elizabeth married Daniel Zachary. 
3. Deborah married Modecai Moore; 
4. Hannah married 1st John Delatal, 2nd Richa~d Hill . 
5. Mary married Isaac Norris. 

32. Rachel 's daughter, Margaret Preston married Dr. Richard Moore 
of Maryland. 

33. Tbeir son, Mordecai married Elizabeth, daughter of Joseph Coleman 
of Maryl and. 

34. The son of Mordecai and Elizabeth Moore was Henry, who marrie d 
Priscilla Jackson. (The above f rom Thomas Lloyd is taken from the Longstreth 
and Fussell Genealogies, Page 116 in Longstreth and Moore appendix in 
Bartholemew Fussell Genealogy. The following is also from Moore Genealogy 
and Longstreth 's. ) 

four 

35 . Elizabeth Moore married Joseph Fussel l (4-12 in Longstreth, P-116) 
36 . Samuel Fussell (5-33 in Longstreth) married Mary Mathil da Lee. 
37 . Joseph Benjamin Fussell (6-78) married Mary Leucin Crosley. 
38. Caroline Cros l ey Fussell (7-112) marri ed Colfax Alvin Moore. 
39. John James Moore (8-73) married Bertha Ottilie Schon. They had 
children: 

40. 

41 . 
42. 

1. 
2. 

Betty Louise, born 1928 died 1930 
Sheil a May married Charles Wesl ey Johnston. They 
have four children: 

i. James Wesley married Carol Diane Holm 
They have a . daughter, Cheryl Lynn 

ii. ~ussell Irvin 
iii. David Ian born 20 May 1958, died 25 April 1977 

(He had two years University) 
iv . Sheila Louise 

3. James Colfax born 1932, died 1932. 
4. Margaret Aileen marrie d Bruce Edmund Jacquest 

Their children: Donald James 
Margaret Anne (Marni) 
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